

INDIKA ENERGY DECLARES FINAL DIVIDENDS US\$0.003647 PER SHARE

15 MAY 2013, JAKARTA – PT Indika Energy Tbk. ("Indika Energy") shareholders today has approved the followings during the company's Annual General Shareholders Meeting.

1. 2012 Annual Report

Indika Energy reported Net Profit of US\$68.7 million on Net Revenue of US\$749.7 million.

2. Usage of 2012 Net Profit

Indika Energy has declared final dividends payment of US\$19 million, or US\$0.003647 per share. This represents approximately 27.7% of Indika Energy's 2012 reported Net Profit of US\$68.7 million.

3. Changes in the Board of Management

Indika Energy has promoted Mr. Wishnu Wardhana as President Director and Group CEO, and Mr. M. Arsjad Rasjid P. M. appointed as Vice President Director and Group COO. Indika Energy also appointed both Mr. Rico Rustombi and Mr. Joseph Pangalila to join its Board of Directors, Mr. Pandri Prabono-Moelyo as Commissioner, and appointed Mr. Wadyono Suliantoro Wirjomihardjo as Advisor to the Board of Director.



EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS TO FOCUS ON CONSOLIDATING INTERNAL SYNERGIES, AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

15 MAY 2013, JAKARTA - PT Indika Energy Tbk. ("Indika Energy", Jakarta: INDY.JK) announced during the Company's Annual General Meeting this afternoon that it will be undertaking a re-focussing of roles in the functions of the Group CEO and COO in the Board of Directors.

Mr. Wishnu Wardhana now assumes the appointment of President Director and Group CEO, and Mr. M. Arsjad Rasjid P. M. assumes the appointment of Vice President Director and Group COO of PT Indika Energy Tbk.

Since 2008, Indika Energy has grown significantly and expanded the company operations and business units across the coal mining value chain, from exploration, production and transhipment through to the delivery of energy to the end users. Structurally and operationally, Indika Energy has become a very different company as a result of its inorganic growth as well as expansion of business in the energy services, energy resources and energy infrastructure sectors over the past five years.

Mr. Wishnu Wardhana said, "The corporate destination statement in the Company's vision and mission statements clearly set out where Indika Energy aspires to arrive, as a leading world-class energy company with integrated operations and underpinning synergies built from a high performance internal culture".

"Given how Indika Energy has grown operationally and with our strategic focus as an Indonesia integrated energy company that is connected to a dynamic global energy market and faced with both fresh challenges and new opportunities for business development, our focus is to consolidate our business and derive synergies along the business value chain, while at the same time capitalising synergies for new opportunities emerging in the Indonesian energy sector," added Mr. Wardhana.



"To ensure the Company is on track towards this goal, both Mr. Wardhana and I will collaborate closely with the Board of Directors and the Board of Commissioners to refocus on alignment and the operation performance of all business units, including integration and consolidation for greater synergies," said Mr. M. Arsjad Rasjid P.M.

END

###



About PT Indika Energy Tbk. (www.indikaenergy.co.id)

PT Indika Energy Tbk ("Indika Energy") is Indonesia's leading integrated energy company through its strategic investments in the areas of **Energy Resources** – coal production (PT Kideco Jaya Agung, PT Santan Batubara, PT Multi Tambangjaya Utama, PT Mitra Energi Agung); **Energy Services** – EPC oil and gas (Tripatra); – EPC contract mining (PT Petrosea Tbk.); **Energy Infrastructure** – coal transport & logistic (PT Mitrabahtera Segara Sejati Tbk., PT Sea Bridge Shipping, PT Cotrans Asia, PT Indika Logistic & Support Services); – power generation (PT Cirebon Electric Power).

For further information, please contact:

Anto Broto Investor Relations Manager

Office: +62 21 2557 9888

Email: investor.relations@indikaenergy.co.id



DISCLAIMER:

Not for distribution or forwarding, directly or indirectly, into the United States of America, Canada or Japan.

This Press Release contains certain financial information and may also contain certain projections, plans, strategies, and objectives of PT Indika Energy Tbk, that are not statements of historical fact which would be treated as forward looking statements within the meaning of applicable law.

Neither PT Indika Energy Tbk, its affiliates nor any other person assumes responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the forward-looking statements in this communication.

This press release is for information only and is not an offer to sell or an invitation to buy any securities and neither this press release nor anything herein forms the basis for any contract or commitment whatsoever. This press release is not an offer of securities for sale in the United States or to any U.S. person. Neither this press release nor any copy hereof may be taken into or distributed in the United States or to any U.S. person. The securities described in this press release have not been and will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and may not be offered or sold in the United States or to any U.S. person absent registration or an exemption from registration. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States will be made by means of a prospectus. Such prospectus will contain detailed information about Indika Energy and its management, as well as financial statements. Indika Energy does not intend to register any securities in the United States. Nothing in this press release shall constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy securities in any jurisdiction in which such offer or sale would be unlawful.

END